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ExxonMobil
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #124
Oakland, California 94611
510.547.8198
510.547.8706 Fax
jennifer c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.corn

Jennifer C. Sedlachek Ao G {
Project Manager Kb [

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply

September 27, 2005
Mr, Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ‘%
Department of Environmental Health & >
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 ‘f}’_,. < EN
Alameda, California 945026577 % - O

2 & O

2 5 2
RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California. '3{}, % %

%

Dear Mr. Gholami: '%

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2005, dated September 27, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERY) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities for
the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

Kbtk —

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2005, dated September 27, 2005.
cc w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph. D, PE,

w/o attachment
M, Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

September 27, 2005
ERI 201013.Q053

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Qakland, California 94611

T %
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2005 é- =] 3
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006 % ‘3\ %_
720 High Street, Oakland, California 3 =z O
Q = O
5 3 ¢
INTRODUCTION - =
= < =

At the request of Exxxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental R&Iutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activitieSt the subject site. Relevant
tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this repart. Currently, the site operates as a
service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date:

Wells gauged and sampled:

Presence of NAPL:

Laboratory:

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8260B

Waste disposal:

08/01/05

MW1, MW2, MW3, MW8, and MW14

Not observed

TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
Ethanol

184 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 08/05/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma -+ Seattle » Phoenix



ERI 201013.Q053 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006, Oakland, California September 27, 2005
REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

Exxon Mobil's remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and hiosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPH) were removed from on-site wells.
In 1993, petrotraps were installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MWE, and 6.3 gallons of LPH were removed.
The groundwater extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1995 to
December 1998, the air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system operated from August 1996 to July
1999, and a biosparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003,

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET systern was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. The GET system operated from
1995 to 1998, and was shut down when influent concentrations decreased. Pneumatic pumps were
installed in extraction wells RW2 and RWS5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench.
Subsurface and aboveground collection piping are used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding
tank. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride piping are used to direct the water stream from the holding
tank through water filters, an air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase granular activated
carbon canisters connected in series. The treated groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer
regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The GET system removed approximately 10 pounds of
total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 3 pounds of benzene.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through ASB) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from 1996 to 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds of TPHg and
61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg concentrations
decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system that operated from 2001 to 2003, used an air compressor to inject air into the
on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1615 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612




ERI 201013.Q0053 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006, Oakland, California September 27, 2005

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SCMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203

San Ramon, California 94583

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has baen prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Envirgnmental Resolutions, Inc.

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

horda NJ-YLM(Q’C&?_.

Heidi Dieffenbath-Carle

P.G. 6793
Attachments: Table 1A; Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Well Construction Details
Plate 1; Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Resulis
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formes Exxon Servica Statlon 7-3006
720 High Straet
Qakland, Califormia
{Page 1 of 17}

Woell ID # Sampling susJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
(TOC) Date {feet) {faet) < /L >
Mwi1 01/20/24 NLPH 926 362 — - - - -— - -
{12.87) 02/02/94 NLPH B.60 427 70 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
03/10/94 NLPH 8.31 4.56 -— -— - - — — — -
04/22/04 NLPH 7.95 4.92 - — - - — — - —
05/10/94 NLPH 7.48 5.39 100 <50 - — <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.6
06/27/94 NLPH 7.65 5.22 — - - — - - -
08/31/94 Ni.PH .39 3.48 — - — - - - — -
00/20/94 NLPH 9.83 3.04 <50 <50 - — <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/94 NLPH 10.19 268 - <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 NLPH B8.97 3.90 —-_ -— oo —_ - - -— -—
12/27/94 NLPH 744 5.43 e — — e - - — -
02/06/95 NLPH 571 7.16 - <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/95 NLPH 7.62 5.25 81 <50 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 10.02 2.85 82 <50 6 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/01/95 MLPH 10.74 213 160 <50 8.9 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/9¢ NLPH 7.81 5.06 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/19/06 NLPH 7.47 540 93 <50 71 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 NLPH 10.42 245 83 <50 85 — <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
1211/96 NLPH B.50 4.37 81 <50 7.2 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 9.14 373 78 <50 6.4 -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/04/97 NLPH 9.82 3.05 58 <50 6.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/97 NLPH 10.26 261 150 <50 5.4 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/97 NLPH 9.32 3.55 88 <50 51 -n <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH 6.44 6.43 58 <50 5.6 -— <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5
06/23/98 NLPH 9.23 3.64 84 <50 38 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/98 NLPH a2.a1 2.96 61 <50 26 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 921 366 80 <50 4.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24199 NLPH 553 7.34 64.3 <50 495 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/22/99 NLPH 7.38 5.48 835 <50 3.70 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
00/29/99 NLPH 8.90 397 529 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1221199 NLPH 8.94 393 60 <50 10 e <N.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/00 NLPH 5.34 7.53 - <50 4.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/01 NLPH 5.29 7.58 79 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(12.79) 11/01/01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03/111/02 NLPH 5.39 7.40 <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50

03/11/03 NLPH 6.63 8.16 <50 163 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exacon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
QOakland, California

(Page 2 of 17)
Welt ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
{TOC) Date (feet) (fest) < g/l >
MW1 (cont.) 03/26/04 NLPH 6.18 6.61 74h <50.0 - 171 <0.50 0.5 0.5 <0.5
(12.79) 11/02/04 NLPH 6.44 6.35 75h 145 - 137 0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/05 NLPH 5.01 7.78 158h 132 — 120 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5
05/02/05 NLPH 466 8.13 386h 131 -e- 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/01/05 NLPH 5.51 7.28 129h 89.8 — 98.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
} Mwz2 01/20/94 -~ [NR] — - - — — -— - - — —
| {12.98) 02/02/94 - [NR] — - — — - — - - _
03/10/94 [Bel) 6.96 6.02 - -- - — —_ — — —
04/22194 [10¢c] — - - - — — — — — —
D5/10/04 [5¢.] — - — — - - — — -
06/27/94 Sheen 710 5.88 - - -— — = — —— —
08/31/24 Shaan 8.58 4.40 - - - — — — — -
09/29/94 Sheen 2.11 3.87 - - -_— — — — — —
10/25/94 Sheen 7.76 522 - -— — — — — — —
11/30/94 — 7.33 5.65 -— - —— - — - —— —
12/27194 Sheen 6.77 6.21 - - - — - — - ——
02/06/95 Sheen 5.00 7.98 - — - -— —
06/07/95 Sheen 714 554 -- - — — - — — —
09/1B/95 Sheen 10.82 216 - —- -— — - e — ——
11/01/95 Sheen 11.65 1.33 — - - —_ -— - e .
0214/96 Sheen 8.39 4.59 - — - — - — — —
06/19/96 Sheen 6.55 6.43 - - -— — . — — -
08/24/06 Sheen 11.56 1.42 — —_— —_ — — — — -
12/11/96 Sheen 8.02 4.96 —_ — —_ — —_ — — —
03/19/97 Sheen 863 4.35 — — — — — — — —
06/04/97 Sheen 10.57 241 —_ — — — —— - — ——
09/02/97 Sheen 11.51 1.47 — — - —— . —— — ——
12/02/07 NLPH 11.24 174 820 1,400 57 - 15 2.8 8.6 <2.5
03/27/08 NLPH 6.06 6.92 2,000 7.400 <50 1,400 350 490 1,500
06/23/98 Sheen 11.06 192 2,900 180 a5 - 32 0.55 0.92 13
00/29/98 NLPH 10.51 247 180 290 9.3 - <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
12/30/98 NLPH 9.83 315 700 520 16 —— 17 0.96 26 35
03/24/99 NLPH 4.47 8.51 1,440 14,000 <40 1,300 336 786 3,420
06/22/99 NLPH 6.42 6.56 2,310 1,080 25.2 — 54.3 14.9 388 107

09/28/99 NEPH 8.00 4.98 2,720f 517 15.4 o 375 7.48 129 15.2




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MCONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3005

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTEE 8260B B T E X
{TOC) Data {feef) (feet) pg/L-
MW2 {cont.) 12/21/99 NLPH 810 4.88 6,300 3,200 <2 — 380 55 120 106
{12.98) 03/21/00 i | i j i i j | i i i
03/30/1 NLPH 3.09 9.89 510 200 — 110 7.2 <0.5 24 21
{13.06) 11/01/01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03M11/02 NLPH 378 9.28 203 <1,000 82.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
03/11/03 NLPH 5.4g 7.57 422 1,480 325 428 279 30 9.8 18.9
03/27/04 NLPH 465 8.41 184h 254 — 131 6.80 0.5 <0).5 12
11/02/04 NLPH 4.43 8.63 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/05 NLPH 3.32 0.74 372h 66.0 — 8.30 <0.50 <05 <0.5 0.5
05/02/05 NELPH 274 10.32 195h 84.2 — 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/01/05 NLPH 2.99 10.07 344h <50.0 —— 1.70 0.60 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 01/20/04 Sheen 8.24 468 — - - —_ - — - —
{12.92) 02/02/94 Sheen 7.68 524 — - - — — - — -
03/10/04 Sheen 7.24 568 - - — -— - — —_
04/22/04 Sheen 6.79 6.13 - — - - - — — -
05/10/94 Sheen 6.43 6.49 -_ — - -- — -— - —
06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 6.07 595 — - - — — — - —
08/31/94 Sheen 8.41 4.51 — - - — --- —— -
09/29/94 Sheen 897 3.95 - - — - - - - —
10/25/94 Sheen 9.43 3.49 — —_ - - - — —
11/28/94 - 7.19 5.73 — -- - - — — - —
12/27194 Sheen 6.64 68.28 — - - - -— - — —
02/06/95 Sheen 4 87 8.05 - — — - - — —
06/07/95 Sheen 7.05 5.87 - — - -— - - —_
09/18/95 Sheen 10.61 2.31 - m_= - -— — - - —
11/01/95 Sheen 11.58 1.34 — - — -— - - —m —
02/14/96 Sheen 8.34 4.58 —— -— — — - - —n -
06/19/96 Sheen 6.35 6.57 - -— — - —— - -— —
09/24/96 Sheen 11.45 1.47 - -— — -— - - - —
12/11/96 NLPH 7.89 5.03 17,600 4,800 30 - 340 <5.0 8.2 20
03/19/97 NLPH 9.83 3.00 3,000 1,900 80 — 180 H 58 10
06/04/97 NLPH 1043 2490 8,000 820 1" - 15 28 2.4 <2.0
09/02/97 Sheen 12.45 0.47 - — - — — - — _—
12/02/97 NLPH 11.21 1.71 8,700 820 21 - 10 21 <1.0 27
03/24/98 NLPH 593 6.09 4,600 1,500 25 - 5,500 <50 <5.0 <5.0



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Cakland, California

(Page 4 of 17}
Welt ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
{TOC) Date (feet) (feet) < na/L =
MW3 {cont.) 06/23/98 NLPH 11.13 1.79 39,000 1,300 9.4 — 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
{12.92) 09/29/98 Sheen 10.46 246 2,600 540 <5.0 — B.8 1.9 14 23
12/30/98 NLPH 9,72 320 11,000 4,000 <50 - 74 <10 <10 <10
03/24/99 Sheen 4,36 8.56 3,850 2,330 <20 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/22/99 NLPH 6.22 6.70 6,860 1,470 <10 — 402 <2.5 <2.5 <25
09/29/99 NLPH 810 4.82 2,200f 315 <5.0 - 1t.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
12721/99 NLPH 7.99 493 37.000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 314
01/26/00 NLPH 548 7.44 2,600h - - - - — — —
03/21/00 i j j i i j j i j j ]
03/30/01 NLPH 4,02 890 2,000 880 - 300 130 <0.5 1.2 2.4
(13.71) 11/01/1 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 28886 requirements.
m 031102 NLPH 472 8.99 19,100 <2,500 130 175 185 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
03/11/03 NLPH 6.23 7.48 1,190 887 122 119 7.9 0.8 1.1 20
03/26/04 NLPH 5.47 8.24 186,500h 1,350 - 08.4 308 1.6 <0.5 38
11/02/04 NLPH 5.30 8.41 3,620h 456 - 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 4.7
D2/04/05 NLPH 4.14 9,57 2,850h 531 — 227 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
05/02/05 NLPH a4 10.30 3940h 586 — 285 36.3 31 0.8 4.3
08/01/05 NLPH 3.88 9.83 1,550 815 - 18.1 36.6 06 1.1 24
MW4 01/20/94 -—[NR] - — - — - — - - - —_
(12.77) 02/02/94 —[1¢l] —_— — - -— — - - - — —
03/10194 [Bc] 712 5.65 -— - nam - — — _—
04/22/04 [10¢c)] — - — — - - — —_ — —
05/10/04 [5¢cl) - - — o — — — — —
06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 6.50 6.27 — - — - — —
08/31/94 0.02 [NR] 7.584 493 — - -— — — - — -
09/29/94 0.03 [NR] 843 4.34 — - -— —_— — — — -
10/25/94 Sheen 924 353 — — -— — — —— — -
11/30/94 - 6.77 6.00 - - — — - -
12/27/94 Sheen 6.14 6.63 - - — — — — —
02/06/95 Sheen 487 7.90 - - - — — -— o~ -—
06/07/05 Sheen 6.01 5,86 — -— -— —_ — —_— — —
09/18/95 Sheen 959 3.18 - - - — — — — —
11/01/95 Sheen 11.52 1.25 — e - — - — - -
02/14/96 Sheen 8.56 4.21 - —_ - — — — - —

06/19/96 Sheen 6.09 6.68 — — —- -— - - — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia
{Page 5 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHy MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
(TOG) Date (feet) {feet) < /L >
MW4 (cont.) 09/24/96 Sheen 10.20 2.57 — -— - - - - - —
{12.77) 12/11/86 Sheen 7.78 4.99 e — - —
03/19/97 Sheen 8.56 421 - — - - - - —
0B/04fa7 Sheen 9.31 348 - -— —— - - - -— -
09/02/97 Sheen 10.00 277 - —— e -— — — -— -
12/02/97 NLPH 8,72 4.08 15,000 1,500 50 -— <25 9.7 3.0 10
03/24/98 NLPH 579 5.98 6,400 540 38 -— <05 4.4 16 54
06/23/98 Sheen 8.50 4,27 7,500 1,000 25 —— 33 <20 <2.0 <2.0
09/29/98 Sheen 9.77 3.00 65,000 7.300 <50 —— <10 <10 <10 <10
12/30/98 Sheen 8.54 423 12,000 1,000 170 — s 5.1 <25 4.1
03/24/99 Sheen 4.41 8.36 20,500 1,300 4.40 — 2.64 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0
06/22199 NLPH 85.71 7.06 9,760 1,470 <10 - 404 <2.5 <2.5 <25
09/29/99 NLPH 7.32 5.45 24709 589%¢ 8.12 — 12.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
12/21/99 NLPH 7.58 5.19 230,000 2,000 <2 e <0.5 0.56 18 18.6
01/26/00 NLPH 5.85 6.92 3,200n —_ a— - - - - -
03/21/00 NLFPH 3.58 9.19 5,900 270 13 - 6.8 0.83 <(.8 36
03/30/01 -— - - — - - — -— — -— -
0311102 j i i i i i i i | i i
03/11/03 i i i i j J i J | i i
03/26/04 i | i i i i i i i ] i
11/02/04 j j i i J j i j i i |
02/04/05 f | i i j i i j § i i
05/02/05 § | j j i i i i j I i
03/01/05 i | ] i I i i i ] } §
MW5 07/18/89 Well Destroyed.
MWE 01/20/94 — [NRj - - - - - - — -— - -
(14.27) 02/02/94 — [NR] - - - - — - - — - -
03/10/94 [Y4cl] 7.82 6.45 - —_ — - - -— - —
04/22/94 [16¢) — — - — — — — - —
05/10/94 [Bel - — - - — — - - -
0B/27/94 Sheen 1.77 6.50 - -— — - -— — .
0B/31/94 Sheen 9.02 525 - — — — -—— - - -—
09/29/34 Sheen a.51 4,76 — - -— - -— — --- -

10/25/94 Sheen 8.93 4.34 — - —_ — — — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exocon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Dakland, Cafifornia
(Page 6 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B 2] T E X
(TOC) Date {feet) (feet) < ugfL >
MWS8 (cont.) 11/30/24 - 8.05 6.22 - - -— — - - - —
(14.27) 12/27/94 e 7.54 6.73 — - --- -— - - - -—
02/06/05 Sheen 5.86 a4 - s - —_ - - - -
06/07/95 Sheen 8.07 6.20 - - - — - - - -
09/18/05 Sheen 10.54 373 —_ - -— — —w - - —
11/01/95 Sheen 11.41 2.86 - - -— - = - - —
02/14/96 Sheen 917 5.10 e — -_ —— — -— — —
06/19/96 Sheen 713 7.14 - —_ — - - —_ - -
Q9/24/96 Sheen 11.24 3.03 — —_ —— — — — - -_
12711/96 NLPH 9.20 5.07 2,800 9,100 <100 —_ 2,100 22 160 260
03/19/97 NLPH 10.14 4.13 3,800 24,000 250 -—- 5,800 o 1,300 1,900
06/04/97 NLPH 10.58 3.69 3,300 20,000 270 e 4,400 <50 540 480
08/02/97 NLPH 11.02 3.25 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 <25 140 170
12/02/97 NLPH 10.45 3.82 2,300 6,800 <100 — 1,100 <20 77 74
03/24/98 NLPH 7.09 7.18 3,800 20,000 <250 -— 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
06/23/98 Sheen 8.79 4,48 4,100 192,000 <500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
09/29/98 NLPH 10.56 an 2,300 8,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
12/30/98 NLPH 9.97 4.30 2,700 8,800 <125 -— 1,600 <25 84 200
03/24/99 Sheen 5.02 9.25 2,670 12,600 <20 — 3,380 165 221 190
06/22/99 NLPH 6.91 7.36 5,670 6,720 <40 — 2,400 <10 T67 14.4
09/29/99 NLPH B.G6 5.61 1,370g 6,310d <250 —- <25 <25 133 <25
12/21/99 NLPH 8.57 5.70 2,300 3,800 12 - 890 33 94 95
03/21/00 j j i j j j j j j j j
03/30/01 NLPH 3.66 10.61 2,000 9,200 -— <5 3,100 a1 130 31
(14.23) 11/01/01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03/11/02 NLPH 4.55 9.68 1,460 7.660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 2501 410 285
03/11/03 NLPH 5.79 8.44 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 32 36 19.4
03/26/04 NLPH 5.22 9.0 506h 5,600 — 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.0
11/02/04 NLPH 4.84 9.38 1,000h 4,320 - <0.50 793 36 178 53.0
02/04/05 NLPH 3.83 10.40 1,410h 3,050 e <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
05/02/05 NLPH 3.18 11.05 852h 4,900 —— <0.50 755 6.6 189 209
08/01/05 NLPH 3.92 10.31 1,290h 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475
MW7 01/20/24 NLPH 8.67 617 -— — w—— _— . — — —
(14.84) 02/02/94 MLPH 847 6.37 - — - — - - - —

02/03/94 - - - 1,300 2,900 - - 79 5 82 21



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Qakland, California
{(Page 7 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SusJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHo MTEE 8021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
(TOC) Date {feet) {feat) < pgiL
MW7 {cont.) 03/10/94 NLPH 8.24 5.60 - - - — - - —
(14.84) 04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 6.89 -- - — - - - —
05/10/94 NLPH 7.53 731 - - - — - - - —
05/11/94 - - - 1.300 2,400 - — 88 5.6 52 15
08/27/94 NLPH 8.01 6.83 — - —_ —_ - - —_ —
08/31/04 NLPH 9.19 5.65 — - — - - — —
09/25/04 NLPH 9.65 5.19 56 1,800 - - 7t 31 35 7.8
10/25/94 NLPH 9.96 4.88 89 1,400 - - 51 1.5 24 6.8
11/30/04 — 7.78 7.06 - — - - -— — - —
12127194 —_ 7.51 7.33 - — - — — — - —
02/06/95 NLPH 579 9.05 1,300 2,500 - - 130 <10 <10 <10
06/07/95 NLPH 773 7.41 1,200 2,400 33 — ot 5 7.6 14
09/18/95 NLPH 0.81 5.03 1,100 1,800 <25 — 17 <50 <5.0 <5.0
11/01/95 NLPH 10.56 4.28 1,700 3,000 <13 — 27 1 25 <25
02/14/96 NLPH 8.04 5.80 1,200 1,800 <25 - 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/19/96 NLPH 7.33 7.51 1,400 2,000 <25 - 96 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
09/24/96 NLPH 10.10 474 1,100 950 <25 -— 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/11/96 NLPH 8.50 6.34 1,600 2,500 <10 — 50 <2.0 8.4 30
03/19/97 NLPH 8.88 5.86 840 2,700 <25 - 61 8.0 21 68
0B/04/37 NLPH .38 5.46 1,000 1,900 <25 -— 45 <2.0 5.3 13
09/02/97 NLPH 9.69 5.15 790 1,700 <25 -— 28 2.2 <2.0 5.9
12/02/97 NLPH B8.65 6.19 1,100 2,000 14 — 33 2.2 2.0 5.8
Q3/24/98 NLPH 6.40 B.44 850 2,300 <25 -— 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
06/23/08 NLPH B.34 6.50 1,600 4,700 140 50 <5.0 12 20
09/29/98 NLPH .78 5.08 630 700 <5,0 - 27 1.3 2.4 53
12/30/98 NUPH 8.86 5.98 1,700 1,400 <5.0 -— 17 7.7 2.8 18
03/24/99 Sheen 5.48 9.36 860 1,740 8.73 - 59.2 2.76 4,33 15.1
06/22/99 NLPH 6.54 8.30 5,330 3,250 <4.0 - 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
09/29/99 NLPH 8.45 6.39 1,7509 1,350e <25 - 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
12/21/99 NLPH 8.39 6.45 4,800 2,800 <2 - 47 2 1.7 8.53
03/21/00 NLPH 4,72 10 1,500 760 <2 43 2 22 10.8
12/21/00  Well destroyed.
MW38 01/20/94 Sheen 8.90 4.55 - - — -— — - - —
{13.45) 02/02/94 Sheen 8.58 4.87 - - — -— o~ -
03/10/94 Sheen 7.16 6.20 - —_ amn -— - — am



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
QOakland, California
(Page 8 of 17)
well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
(TQC) Date {feet) (feat) < 20/ >
MW (cont.) 04/22/94 Sheen 7.34 5.11 -— - — - —— — —
(13.45) 05/10/94 Sheen 7.04 6.41 — - — - nom — —
06/27/194 Sheen 6.01 7.44 — — - —_ — - —
068/31/94 Sheen 9.26 4.19 — — - -— — — — —
09/20/94 Sheen 0.76 3.69 — - — - — — —
10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 3.40 — - - - - — —_ —
11/30/94 -— 7.68 577 — - — -— —— . —_
12127194 Sheen 7.1 B.34 - — — - — — -— -
02/06/95 Sheen 5.39 8.06 - — - —_ — o —
06/07/95 Sheen 7.53 5902 - - - — - — —
09/18/95 Sheen 084 361 — — — — - - —
11/01/95 Sheen 10.47 2.98 - —_— — — - - - ——
02/14/96 Sheen 8.27 5.18 - — - —_ — - - —
06/19/96 Sheen 6.88 6.57 —_— — — — — — - —
00/24/96 Sheen 10.13 332 — - — — — . —
12M11/98 Sheen 853 4,92 - — - o — — - -
0319197 Sheen .09 4.36 -— — — - — — —_ —
06/04/97 Sheen 9.52 393 — - -— — - _— — —
09/02/97 NLPH 972 373 8,000 20,000 <50 — 57 <50 850 660
12/02/97 NLPH 8.83 4.62 2,700 6,900 130 - 83 <10 <10 100
03/24/98 NLPH 6.52 6.93 2,900 10,000 <125 -— 190 <25 470 330
06/23/98 NLPH 9.02 4.43 3,700 10,000 <50 — 140 <10 480 260
09/29/98 NLPH 9.72 373 3,600 12,000 130 — 48 <10 340 190
12/30/98 NLPH 9.08 4,39 3,000 11,000 140 - 170 <25 230 160
03/24/99 Sheen 521 8.24 2,250 13,000 228 - 336 53.2 415 326
06/22/99 Sheen 6.51 6.94 4,010 13,000 64.9 - 174 <5.0 186 13.1
09/29/99 NLPH 822 523 2,170g 5,420 <25 - 204 <5.0 <5.0 385
12/21/99 NLPH 8.4 5.04 2,100 4,700 <2 - 190 15 160 68.2
03/21/00 NLPH 447 8.08 -— 5,300 270 - 380 12 ' 260 86

12/21/00  Well destroyed.

Mwo 01720194 — - - - - — - — — — -
(14.64) 02/02/94 — - — - - — - — — — —
03/10/94 NLPH 6.90 7.74 - - — - -— — — -

04/22/94 NLPH 7.38 7.26 - - - — — - - —

05/10/94 NLPH 8.96 7.68 - — — — — - — —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 9 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE B2608B B T E X
(TOC) Date {feet) (feet) < ugfl. >
MW (cont.) 06/27/94 NLPH 7.65 6.99 - — - — e -
(14.84) 08/31/94 NLPH 8.87 577 - — - — - — -
08/29/94 NLPH 9.19 5.45 <50 <50 — -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/25/94 NLPH 9.66 4.98 <50 <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 e 8.38 6.26 — - — -— -— - — —
12/27/04 NLPH 7.29 7.35 — - — - - - — —
02/06/05 NLPH 5.74 8.90 58 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/95 NLPH 8.33 6.31 72 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(09/18/95 NLPH 9.28 5.36 60 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/01/95 NLPH 10.09 4.55 61 <50 <2.5 - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/06 NLPH 6.26 8.38 83 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 5.68 7.96 68 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 NLPH 972 4,92 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/96 NLPH 8.14 6.53 o1 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 7.72 6.92 140 <50 <2.5 0.83 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/97 NLPH 8.87 577 <50 <50 <2.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0gf02/97 NLPH 9.44 5.20 140 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/97 NIL.PH 843 6.21 ral <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH 5.84 8.80 62 <50 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0B/23/98 NLPH 7.81 6.83 69 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/68 NLPH 9.26 5.38 52 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/30/98 NLPH 8.28 6.36 74 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/24/99 NLPH 4,74 9.80 7141 b -— -— — .
06/22/09 - — - — - — — - — —
08/29/99 NLPH B.41 6.23 -— - —_ — — — —
12/21/99 NLPH 8.20 6.44 - — —_ - — — — -
03/21/00 NLPH 4.59 10.05 a=n - - — - - - —
12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MWA10 01/20/04 NLPH 840 565 —_ - —— -- — — -— —
(14.05) 02/02/94 NLPH 8.00 8.05 - — en - - - —
02/03/94 - — - <50 <50 - - <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
03/10/94 NLPH 7.56 6.49 e — — - - —_ —
04/22/94 NLPH 7.35 8.70 -— — — — -— - —
05/10/94 NLPH 7.06 6.99 - -— - - — — - -

05/11/84 - - - <50 <60 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 10 of 17}
Well ID # Sampling suBJ PbTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B80Z1B MTBE 82608 B T E X
{TQC) Date (feat) {feet) -pg/L-

MW10 (cont.) 06/27/94 NLPH 7.59 8.46 - - — - - - — -
(14.05) 08/31/94 NLPH B73 §.32 - - — - - — e
09/29/94 NLPH 207 4.98 <50 <50 — - <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5
10/25/94 NLPH 2.4 4,64 <50 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 - 762 5.43 - - — - -- — -—
12727194 NLPH 7.01 7.04 = — == - - — e -
02/06/95 NLPH 560 8.45 - <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/07/95 NLPH 712 6.93 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 8.54 5.51 <50 <50 <2.5 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/01/95 NLPH 9.44 4.61 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/96 NLPH 9.36 4.69 64 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 7.32 6.73 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 NLPH 8.07 4.98 <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/96 NLPH 7.73 6.32 67 <50 <2.5 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 7.62 6.43 51 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
08/04/97 NLPH 8.38 5687 <350 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/97 NLPH 864 54 120 <50 <25 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12102197 NLPH 7.22 8.83 <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH 571 8.34 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/98 NLPH 7.23 6.82 90 <50 <25 —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0B/29/98 NLPH 8.39 5.66 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 7.74 6.31 58 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/99 NLPH 4.74 9.31 <50 <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/22/99 — - -— -— — - - - — —
09/29/99 NLPH 8.17 5.88 - —_ - - - — —
1212189 NLPH 7.87 6.18 —_ — - - -— — — -

12/21/00  Well destroyed.
MW 11 01/20/94 NLPH 9.61 3.94 == - - — - - - -—
(13.55) 02/02/04 NILPH .56 3.09 — - — — - -— - —
02/03/94 - — - 160 <50 - — <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9
03/10/94 NLPH B.59 496 — - - - - - - —
04/22/94 NLPH 847 5.08 — - — - - - -—
05/10/94 NLPH 812 543 1002 <50 - — <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3z
06/27/94 NLPH 8865 4.90 - - - -—_ - - -
08/31/94 MNLPH 9.80 375 - — - - - — - -



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, Californ
(Page 11 of 17)

ia

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
(TOC) Date (feet) (feet) gL
MW11 (cont)  0O/29/94 NLPH 10.16 3.0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(13.55) 10/25/04 NLPH 10.48 307 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/30/94 - 8.55 5.00 — — — — - — —
12/27194 NLPH 7.98 5.57 — - - - — - —
02/06/95 NLPH 6.49 7.06 180 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/07/95 NLPH 7.98 5.57 50 <50 42 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/18/95 NLPH 10.12 343 58 <50 32 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
11/01/95 NLPH 10.75 2.80 170 <50 35 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/96 NLPH 8.03 5.52 76 <50 kT4 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 7.85 5.70 92 <50 33 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
00/24/96 NLPH 10.45 3.10 58 <50 a0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/11/96 NLPH 0.02 4.53 110 <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 9.16 4.39 100 <50 6.9 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/04/97 NLPH 8.91 3.64 <50 <50 56 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
00/02/97 NLPH 10.25 3.30 150 <50 45 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1210297 NLPH 0.33 422 70 <50 58 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/24/98 NLPH 8.77 6.78 <50 <50 4.1 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/98 NLPH 899 456 70 <50 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
00/20/98 NLPH 9.89 366 76 <50 7.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 9.17 438 71 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/99 NLPH 579 7.76 58.2 <50 4.51 <0.5 1,20 <0.5 <0.5
06/22/99 - - — - — — — — — -
09/20/09 NLPH 9.14 4.41 - — — - — -
12/21/99 NLPH 9.01 454 - - - - - — -
03/21/00 NLPH 568 7.87 — - - - - — -
12/21/00  Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 NLPH 7.81 4.80 - - - - — — -
{12.61) 02/02/94 NLPH 7.22 5.39 18,000 48,000 — — 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
03/10/04 NLPH 6.16 8.45 - - - - — — — —
04/22/04 NLPH 8.31 6.30 — - — — — — —
05/10/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45 — - - — — — -
05/11/94 — - — 8,200 45,000 - 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
06/27/94 NLPH 6.55 6.06 - - — — — - — —
08/31/94 NLPH 7.97 4.64 - — — - - - - —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Streat
QOakland, California
{Page 12 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SuUBdJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
(TOC) Date: (feet) (fest) < ey >
MwW12 {cont.) 09/29/04 Sheen 8.52 4,00 == - - -— - -— - —
{12.61) 10/25/94 Sheen 8.74 387 -— - - - - — —
11/30/94 . 8.73 388 -— - - — —_ - —
12/30/94 NLPH 6.17 6.44 -— - - — - — —_ -
02/06/95 Sheen 4.44 817 -— - - — — - — —
06/07/95 Sheen 6.59 6.02 —_ - _ - —_ — —
09/18/95 Sheen 8.96 3.65 - — - — — - —
11/01/95 Shaen 10.75 1.86 — — — — — — — —
021496 Sheen 7.73 4.88 - - - - — — — —
06/19/96 Sheen 5.80 6.81 — - — - - - — -
09/24/96 Sheen 9.14 3.47 - — — —_ — — — -
12M11/96 Sheen 7.31 5.30 - — - — — — — —
03/19/97 Sheen 9.96 2.65 - - - - — — — —_
08/04/97 Sheen 8.81 3.80 - - - -— — — —
08/02/97 Sheen 8.93 3.68 -—- —— - - — — —
12/02/97 NLPH 8.41 4.20 3,900 45,000 <250 -— 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
03/24/98 NLPH 5.37 7.24 8,800 42,000 <250 -— 820 280 2,800 6,800
06/23/98 Sheen 8.43 418 7.800 39,000 560 — 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
08/29/98 Sheen 8.94 3.67 21,000 40,000 <500 — 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
12/30/98 Sheen 8.47 4.14 48,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
03/24/99 Sheen a7 8.80 5,070 40,600 <20 - 328 182 1,680 3,030
06/22/99 Sheen 4,91 7.70 15,000 54,800 109 - 203 244 1,530 3,790
09/29/99 NLPH 7.41 §.20 6,830g 22,900 194 - 422 7286 1,780 2,270
12/21/99 NLPH 7.46 515 10,000 25,000 <40 - 580 26 1,400 1,360
03/21/00 NLPH 3.57 a.04 4,400 23,000 860 - 690 33 1,800 3,200
03/30/01 — - - - — — — - -
03/11/02 i i i j i j j i i i j
03111/03 i i i i i J i i i i i
11/02/04 i j i i i i I i i i i
02/04/05 i i i i i J i i i i i
05/02/05 i i ] i I i j i i I i
08101/05 J i i J i i i i i i i
MW13 01/20/94 NLPH 9.08 5.12 -— — — — — — — ——
(14.20) 02/02/94 NLPH 8.75 5.48 - - — - — — — —

02/03/04 o= — - 8,100 41,000 - - 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakdand, California
{Page 13 of 17)
Well ID# Sampling suUBJ DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTEBE 80218  MTBE 82608 B T E X
(TOC) Date (feot) {feet) < gL >
MW13 (cont.) 03/10/94 Sheen 7.48 6.74 - - — — - - - —
{14.20) 04/22/94 Shean 7.78 6.42 - - - — — - — —
05/10/94 NLPH 7.81 6.59 - - - — — - - —
05/11/94 — - — 15,000 39,000 . -— — 3,400 930 2,400 8,800
06/27/94 NLPH 7.97 8.23 - — — - - —_ —
08/31/94 NLPH 9.21 499 - — — - - — — —
09/29/94 NLPH 8.61 4.59 320 57,000 - a- 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4.27 —_— -— - - — — — —
11/30/94 -— 8.18 8.04 — - -— — — — — —
12127194 - 7.61 6.59 - — — — - -— - —
02/06/95 Sheen 5.89 8.31 — — — —— - — — _
06/07/95 Sheen 8.05 8.15 — — - - — —_ —_
08/18/95 Sheen 9.94 4.26 — - - - — — — —
11/01/95 Sheen 10.48 3.72 — - -— - — — — —
02/14/96 Sheen 8.88 5.32 - — — — -— — —— —_
06/19/96 Sheen 7.22 6.98 - — - — -— —_ — —
09/24/96 Sheen 10.27 3.93 — - - — — — — —_
12/11/96 Sheen 8.77 543 - - —- — — — — —
D3/19/97 Sheen 9.46 474 - — — — — - — —-
06/04/97 Sheen 0.50 4.61 — - - .- — - — —
00/02/97 Sheen 9.68 452 - - - - — — a— -
12/02197 NLPH 2.16 504 16,000 14,000 <250 - 210 <50 920 1,000
03/24/98 NLPH 871 7.49 1,700 5,600 55 -— 110 8.0 420 330
068/23/98 NLPH 8.87 5.33 3,800 12,000 200 - 120 <20 300 300
09/29/98 NLPH 279 441 2,400 4,900 130 -— 130 12.0 410 200
12/30/98 NLPH 2.03 517 2,000 6,700 520 -— 100 11 400 250
03/24/99 Sheen 491 9.29 688 3,730 15.5 -— 35.9 1.58 150 112
06/22/99 Shean 5.66 8.54 4,090 7.220 56.4 — 28.0 <5.0 496 34
08/29/90 NLPH 8.62 5.58 1.060g 5,200 103 e 83.0 5.90 322 126
12/21/99 NLPH 8.59 561 1,800 4,400 <2 — 52 19 340 115
03/21/00 j j i j j j j j i j j
12121700 Well destroyed.
MwW14 01/20/04 — — — - - - — —_ — —
(15.18) 02102194 i i i ] J j j i j i J

03/10/94 NLPH 7.84 7.34 - — - - -— — — —



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street

Qakland, California
{Page 14 of 17)
Weill ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTEBE &2608B B T E X
{TOC) Date {feat) (feet) ugfL
MW14 (cont.) 04/22/94 NLPH 8.00 7.18 - - - - - —— -
(15.18) 05/10/94 NLPH 7.93 7.25 - - - - - - - -
05/11/94 - -— - 11,002 300 — -~ 2.7 7o 2 27
06/27/94 NLPH 8.19 6.99 - - — - - -
08/31/94 NLPH 9.44 574 - — — — - — -
09/29794 NLPH 8.82 5.36 - 300 1,600 — <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.3
1042594 NLPH 0.99 5.19 200 210 - <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
11/30/94 — 8.18 7.02 — — - -— - - - -
12127194 Sheen 8.15 7.03 - - e - a - -
02/06/95 NLPH 7.18 8.00 1,200 360 - - <1.0 <1.0 <{.0 <1.0
06/07/95 NLPH 7.70 7.48 1,100 670 <2.5 — <Q.5 <0.5 36 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 988 5.30 1,800 1,300 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3
11/01/05 NLPH 10.56 462 2,700 1,100 <13 - <25 <25 32 31
02/14/96 NLPH 6.08 6.10 1,500 470 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 8.50 6.68 2,000 610 <2 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
09/24/96 NLPH 10.23 4.95 5,100 1,000 <25 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/11/96 NLPH 2.09 6.00 2100 k 1,100 <10 — <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3.3
Q3/19/07 NLPH 7.99 7.19 1,400 690 <25 - 0.65 1.7 25 83
06/04/97 NLPH 930 5.88 1,500 730 <2.5 -— <12 <1.2 35 53
09/02/97 NLPH 9.92 526 1,800 910 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 598
12/02/97 NLPH 913 8.05 1,200 570 <2.5 — 0.85 <Q.5 <0.5 1.7
03/24/98 NLPH 8.52 6.66 1,300 650 5.7 - 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
06/23/98 NLPH 8.69 6.49 1,100 470 <25 - <0.5 1.5 1.1 30
09/29/98 NLPH 9.41 577 930 570 <25 - <(1.50 <0.50 25 35
12/30/98 NLPH 2.31 5.87 2,000 420 <25 — <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 28
03/24/99 NLPH 423 10.85 936 456 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <0.5
06/22/99 NLPH 7.24 7.94 1,720 403 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/99 NLPH 0.41 577 927g 388 <25 —_ 1.31 <0.5 0.864 207
12/21/99 NLPH 8.93 6.25 1,400 420 <2 - 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
03/21/00 NLPH 576 042 — 380 <2 — 1.4 <0.5 0.82 4.5
03/30/01 NLPH 4.21 10.97 980 330 <5 <(.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
(15.14) 11/04/01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03/11/02 NLPH 4.87 10.27 954 148 1.40 0.8 <0.50 <(.50 0.90 8.70
03/11/03 NLPH 6.92 8.15 1,020 33 <0.5 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/26/04 NLPH 7.82 7.32 586h 235 <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
11/02/04 MNLPH 7.06 8.08 1,110h 282 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 15 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHy MTBE 8021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
(TOC}) Date {feet) {feet) < ugfL >
MW 14 (cont.) 02/04/05 NLPH 6.15 8.00 2,880h 327 <0.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8
(15.14) 05/02/05 NLPH 497 10.17 2,590h 363 -— <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 25
08/01/05 NLPH 53 9.83 2,690h 280 <0.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
MW15 01/20/04 NLPH 7.48 6.25 e - — — — — — —
(13.73) 02/02/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 - — - o~ - —— —
02/03/94 -— - 1.200 4,300 - - 24 8.7 170 26
03/10/94 NLPH 7.32 6.41 — — - — — — —
04/22/94 NLPH 6.67 7.06 — — - - —— o ——
05/10/94 NLPH 5.81 792 - - - — — — — —_—
0511794 - — — 1,400 3,900 - — 16 <0.5 150 13
08/27/94 NLPH 6.14 7.59 -— — — — —_ — — —
08/31/94 NLPH 7.20 6.53 — — - — - _— — —
Qo/29/94 NLPH 7.76 5.87 420 2,500 - - 51 15 48 1.6
10/25/4 Sheen 8.19 5.54 -— -— -— - -— — _ -
11/30/94 - 8.57 518 -— — - - — — — .
12127194 NLPH 6.49 7.24 — — — — — - —
02/06/95 Sheen 497 8.76 — s - - — - — —
06/07/95 Sheen 7.14 6.59 - —— - - — -— — —_
09/18/95 Sheen 2.00 473 - — - — — — - —
11/01/95 Sheen 10.867 3.06 — — - - — _— — —
02/14/96 Sheen 7.27 6.46 w— — - - o - - -
06/19/06 Sheen 6.65 7.08 - - — — - — -
09/24/96 Sheen 9.45 428 n=- - - — — —_ _ —
12/11/96 Sheen 7.77 5.08 —_ — — — —_ — —
03/19/97 Sheen 8.15 558 - —- — — — — — —
06/04/97 Sheen 862 511 - - — — — — — ——
09/02/97 NLPH 09.04 469 480 1,100 23 — 19 <2.0 11 49
121Q2/97 NLPH 8.43 5.30 600 1,700 58 - 20 <5.0 1 <5.0
03/24/98 NLPH 6.35 7.38 450 2,100 <100 - 570 <20 <20 <20
06/23/98 NLPH 7.79 594 570 2,300 <25 - 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
09/20/98 i i i J § i J i i i i
12/30/98 NLPH 8.42 531 510 900 14 6.2 1.6 58 3.4

03/24/99 NLPH 4,69 9.04 345 1,480 12.7 - 181 1.15 208 <1.0



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Streat
Qakland, California
{Page 16 of 17)
Well (D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218  MTBE 8260B B T E X
(TOC) Date {feet) {feet} < Hg/L >
MW15 (cont.} 06/22/69 NLPH 542 8.31 558 864 6.49 - 12.7 <0.5 328 1.38
(13.73) 09/29/99 NLPH 7.08 6.65 059 316 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.680 i
12/21/99 NLPH 7.51 6.22 300 1,500 21 - 2 1.6 0.67 59
03/21/00 NLPH 361 10.12 220 680 <2 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.5

12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Qakland, Califomnia
{Page 17 of 17)

Notes:
SuUBJ
NLPH
TOC
bW
GW Elev.
[
TPHd
TPHy
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B
BTEX
TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE
pg/L

T — = TG = a0 T B A

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

Ne liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Amount recovered.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methed 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015,
1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method B2608.

Tertiary amyl methy| sther analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter,

Not measured/Mot sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory,

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers for TFHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12 and unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12,
Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C38.
Chromatogram pattern; unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24,

Diesal result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; resuit is suspect,

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantatation procedures.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 18

Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 1 of 4)

well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date < HgfL: >
MW 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/19/96 — - . - - - -— <50 -
06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <(.50 - - -
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 1.80 <0.50 -— — —-
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0 50 1.80 <0.50 — - —
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 210 <(.50 <100 - —
08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 - -—
Mw2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/27/04 <0,50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 - - —
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -— - —
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -— —_ —
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 - —
MwW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 - --- —
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 — —_ -—
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — —
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <100 — —
08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw4 01/20/04 - 03/26/04. Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 j ! i J | ] j i ]
11/02/04 i i i i } I i i I
02/04/D5 j j j j j j i i i
05/02/05 j j j i i j i j i
08/01/05 j 1 j j j J j ] j
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/28/04 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 340 <0.50 — — —
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — —_
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <100 — —
08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 15.3 <0.50 <100 - —



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

(Page 2 of 4}
Wall ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethano! EHCss TOG
Date < Mg/l >
MW7 01/20/94 — — — - - —_— — -
02/03194 -— -— an - - - — — 470
03/10/94 - — — — — - - —_
04/22/94 — - — - — - — —_
05/10-11/94 - - e —_ - — — — 1,400
11/64 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these anatytes.
02/06/95 - — - — - -— — 1,100 —
06107105 - - - — — - - 1,000 -
09/18/95 — - — - - — — 870 —
11401105 - - - — — - - 1,400 -
02/14/96 - — — - - - - 840 -
06/19/98 — - - — — — - 1,000 -
| 09/24/96 - - — — - - — 910 —
} 12/11/96 — - _— - - - - 1,100 -
1 03/19/97 — — — - — — — 580 —
| 06/04/97 e — - - — — 780 —
| 00/02/97 - - - — - — — 740 -
12/21/00 Woell destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
121217100 Welt destroyed.
MWo 01/20/94 - 05/19/98: Not analyzed for these analytes.
0B/M19/96 - — - -~ —_ — — <50 —

06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW10 01/20/94 - 08/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/19/96 — - —_ — — — - <50 —
06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW11 01/20/94 - 05/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/18/96 - - — - - - — <50 -—
06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well dostroyed.

MW12 01/20/84 - 11/02/04; Not analyzed for these analytes.
11/02/04 i j
02/04/05 i i
05/02/05 j j
08/01/05 i f

N —
—— —
Mt e e A
[N S S, —
[ —
[ S S
S VR W




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 4)
well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanal EHCss TCG

Date < Mo/l >

MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00; Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Woall destroyed.

Mw14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95: Mot analyzed for these analytes.
02/06/95 — — - —— - — — 400
0B/07/05 - — - — — — — 450 —_
09/18/35 — - — - - - — 1,200 -
11/1/85 -— - a— - - — — 1,600 —
02/14/36 — - - — - - - 680 -
06/19/96 e - — -— - - - 670 —
09/24/36 — am - — — e - 4,500 -
12/111/986 - b - e - - — 750 —
031%/97 — - - — - - — 470 —_
06/04/97 - — - - - - - 590 —
00/02137 — - — — - — 1,300 -—
09/02/37 - 03/268/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.60 <10.0 <(1.50 <0.50 =0.50 — — -
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — —
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
05/02/05 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <100 — —
08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <100 - -

MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Gakland, California
{Page 4 of 4)
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of wall casing elevation; datum is mean sea level,
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, slevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
[1 = Amount recovered.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydracarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/80156 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 82608 = Methyt tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82808.
BTEX = Benzene, tolugne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218B.
TOG = Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015,
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method B2608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorosthane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EFA Method B260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIFE = Di-isopropyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Tl = Micrograms per liter.
— = Not measured/MNot sampled/Not analyzed.
< = L ess than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE wera broken in transit.
[ = Chromatagram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattemn: weathered gasoline C& - C12,
e = Chromatogram pattemn: weathered gasoline C& - C12 and unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
f = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
g = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24,
h = Diesel result is not consistent with diesel fuel.
i = Well inaccessible,
k = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent,
i = Analyte detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; resutt is suspect.
m = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantatation procedures.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 10of 2)

Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pac-k Filter
1D Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter - Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
installed ({feet) ({inchag) {fbgs) (fhgs) {inches) Material (fhgs) (inches) {fbgs) Material

MWA1 05/21/88 12.79 NS 29.0 29.0 4 NS 4.0-29.0 NS 2-29 NS
Mw2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 N5 10.0-35.0 NS - 8-36 NS
M4 09/10/87 1277 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MWS Well destroyed

MWE 09/10/87 14,23 NS 3860 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7 Well destroyed

Mwa Well destroyed

Mwg Well destroyed

MWA10 Well destroyed

MW11 Woall destroyed

MW12 11/27/8% i2.61 10 15.5 18.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS

MWA13 Well destroyed

Mw14 10/31/80 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5517 NS
MW15 Well destroyed
w1 Well destroyed
VW2 Well destroyed

VW3 Well destroyed



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
QOakland, California
{(Page 2 of 2)
Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Wedl Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
0] Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size [nterval Pack
Installed {faet) {inches) (fbgs) {thgs) {inches) Material {fbgs) {inches) (tbgs) Material
ASi Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not availabie.
AS4 Information not available.
ASS Information not available.
ASE Information not available.
RW1 Information not avaitable.
RW2 Inforration not available.
RW3 Infarmation not available.
RW4 Information not available.
RWS Information nat avaifable.
RW6 Information not available.
RW7 Information not available.
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing slevation; datum is mean sea level.
fbas = Feet balow ground surface.

NS

Not specified.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing voiumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

s ratio of the circurnference of a circle {o its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or itis preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly fransported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Cruphrok DRive » Nasuvisee, TENNESSEE 37204
$00-763-0080 » 515-726-3404 Fax

8/ 9/05 AUG 10 2008

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Project Number:; 201013X.
Laboratory Project Number: 425113,

An executed copy cf the chain of custedy, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QU recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality contrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the aralytical report for each sample report. If you
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collecticon Date
MW1 05-A112090 g8/ 1/05
Mw2 05-A112091 8/ 1/05
MW 3 05-A1120%2 8/ 1/05
M6 05~A112093 8/ 1/05
MwW14 05-2112094 8/ 1/05



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

24960 Foster GreicHran Drive « NasdviuLe, Tewxesses 37204
BOO-T63-0D80 * 615-T26-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Tdentification Lab Number Collecticn Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall ncot be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: %‘: 4 ﬂ Report Date: 8/ 8/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamels A. Langford, Senior Prcject Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s} or entity te whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended reciplent,
or the employeé¢ or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohiblited.

If you have received this material in errcr, please notify us immediately at €15-726-0177,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Creichron Drivie * NasHviie, Tenvesser 37204
BM0-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A112090
Jim Chappell Sample ID: MWL
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site 1ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 8/ 1/05

Project: Z201013X Time Collected: 14:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 8/ 3/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Pnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzene ¢.70 ug/1 .50 1.0 8/ 6/05 0:52 G.Guirguis 8021B 3848
**Ethylbhenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/ /05 0:52 G.Guirguis 8021B 3888
**Tgluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 B/ &/05 0:52 G.Guirguis B3021B 3s88
**¥vlenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.9 1.0 8/ 6/05 0:52 G.Guirquis B8021B 3888
++TPH {Gasoline Range) 89.49 ug/l 50.0 1.0 B8/ 6/05 Q:52 G.Guirguis BO15B 3888
**TPH (Diesel Range) 129. ug/l a0. 1.0 B/ 6/05 21:44 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 6327

*VOLATILE ORSANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/ 6700 2152 A. Steimle B260R 5951
¥*tert—-amyl methyl ether 1B ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/ 6/05 2:52 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
**Tartiary butyl alcohel ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 a4/ 6/05 2:52 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
**1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/ &/05 2:H2 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
*%]1,%2-Dichicroethane 2.00 ugfl &, 50 1.0 B/ &/05 2:52 A, Steimle 2260B 5951
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 98.4 ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/ ©/05 2:52 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
**Ethanol ND ug/L 100. 1.0 B/ 6/05 2:52 A, Steimle 82608 5951
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 8/ &/053 2:52 A, Steimle 8260/SA05-77 5951
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Yol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFE 1000 ml 1,00 ml B/ B/05 K. Turner 35190

Surrogate % Recovery Target BRange

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 91 52. - 132.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 Foyrer GreigHon Deive » Nasnvik, Tenvesses 37204
BOO-T765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

Laborateory Number:
Sample ID: MWL

Page 2

05-A112090

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET

VOA
VOAR
VOA
VOA

Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
Surr Toluene-dg
Surr, 4-BFB
Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
= NELAC EB735%B Certified Analyte
PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

i

B
J
E
4
*
T

% Recovery

3.
102,
95,
110.
99.

Target Range

63.
1a.
4.
8.
79,

l2e.
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CreGreon Drive » NaswvisLk, Temyssses 37204
800-765-0980 » 616-7268-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA
Jim Chappell
601 NORTH MCDOWRLL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number: 05-A112091
Sample ID: MWZ
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 8/ 1/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 8/ 3/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS®*
**Banzene 0.60 ug/l 0.50 1.0 B/ 6/05 1:07 G.Guirguis 80215 3868
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 B/ 6/05 1:07 G.Guirguis 8D21B 3888
**Taluene ND ug/fl 0.5 1.0 B/ /05 1:07 G.Guirguis B021R 3388
**¥ylenes (Total} WD ug/l 0.5 1.0 B/ 6/05 1:07 G.Guirguis 80218 3888
**TPH {Gasocline Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 1.0 B/ 6/058 1:07 G.Guirguis B0L5B 3888
**TPH {Diesel Range) 344, ug/1 50. 1.0 B/ €/05 22:0% E. Yanna 80158/3510 6327
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether D ug/1l 0.50 1.0 g/ 6/05 3:15 A, Steimle 826031 5951
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 B B/05 3115 A, Steimle 8250B 5951
**Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/l 0.0 1.0 B/ 6/05 3:15 A, Steimle 8260B 5951
*+1,2-Dibromoethane KD ug/l G.50Q 1.0 8/ &/05% 3:15 A. Steimle 82608 5951
+*1,2-Dichloroethane 2.00 ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/ 6/03 3115 A. Steimle 82808 5951
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.70 ug/l 0.50 1.0 B/ 6/05 3:15 A. Steimle 832608 5951
*+*Ethancl ND ug/L 100, 1.0 8/ 6/05 3:15  A. Steimle R2E0H 5851
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/i 0.50 1.0 8/ B/05 3:15 A. Bteimle 8260/SA05-77 5951
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRG analysis.
Sample Extracticn Data
Wt /vol
Barameter Extracted kxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml B/ S/05 K. Turnar 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl

T9.

52. - 132,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Fosrek OreigHTon Drive * NaskvibLe, TENYESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laborateory Number: 05-A112091
Sample ID: MWZ2

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7. 63, - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 103. 70. - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 94, 78, -~ 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFBR 111. 78, - lZe.
VOA Surr, DBFM 99, 79. - 122.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the methoed blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified RAnalyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

#= Mg o
0
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Cregrron Dive © NasHyviee, Tenysssex 37204
BOO-763-0980 » 6156-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA
Jim Chappell

16228

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MW3

05-A112092

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 8/ 1/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Receiwved: 8/ 3/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
F*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*
**Benzene 36.6 ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/ 6705 1:21 G.Guirguis 8021R 3888
*+*Ethylbenzens i.l ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/ 6/05 1:21 G.Gulirguis BO21B 3888
**Toplueng 0.6 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8/ 6/05 1:22 G.Guirguis B021B 38E8B
**¥ylenes (Total) 2.4 ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/ B/05 1:21 G.Guirguis BO21B 38B8
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 815. ug/l 50.0 1.0 8/ &/05 1:21 G.Guirguis BOL1ZB 3388
**TPH (Diesel Range) 1550 ug/1 59, 1.0 8/ &/05 22:27 E. Yanna B015B/3510 6327
*YOLATILE GRGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 B/ 6/05 3:38 A. Steimle 82608 5951
**tert-amyl methyl ether NE ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/ 6/05 3:38 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
**Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 8/ 6/05 3:38 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
*+1,2-Dibromosthane ND ug/l 0,50 1.0 8/ 6/05 3:38 A. Steimle 8260B 5951
*+1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.4a0 1.0 a4/ &/05 3:3B 2. Steimle 8Z260B 5951
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 18.1 ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/ &/05 3:35 A. Steimle H260B 5951
**Fthanol ND ug/L 100G, 1.0 3/ £/05 3:38 A, Steimle 5260B 5951
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.549 1.6 B/ 6/05 3:38 A. Steimle B260/5A0S5-77 5951
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TEH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Metrhod
EPH 850, mi 1.00 ml &/ 5/05 K. Turner 3510
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 62, 52, - 132,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer GrREIGHTON Drive « Nasuvieek, Tenvussee 37204

B00-763-0080 = 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTICAL REFPORT

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW3

05-A112092

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO 3urr,, a,a,a-TFT Th. 63, 1234.
VOA Surr 1,Z-DCA-d4 104, 70. 13c¢
VOA Surr Toluene-d§ 94 . 8. 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 97. e. 126,
VOA Surr, DBFM 44, 149, 122

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Recovery outside Laboratory histeorical or method prescribed limits.

B
J
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analytse
Contamination is consistent with diesel.
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ANALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer GrEGHTOn Dive » Nasnvule, Tenvesses 37204
BO0-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Labh Number: 05-A112093
Jim Chappell Sample ID: MW6
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94854 Site ID: 7-3006

Date Collected: 8/ 1/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMORBRIL 7-3006 Date Received: 8/ 3/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGRNIC PARAMETERS®

**Benzensg 597. ug/1l .00 10,0 B/ 8/05 11:36 G.Guirguis 80218 8347
**Ethylbenzene 647 ug/l 0.5 1.0 B/ &/05 1:38 G.Guirguis 8021B ingn
+#Taluene 5.1 ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/ &/05 1:36 G.Guirguis 3021B 33848
**¥ylenes {Tokal) 47.5 ug/1 Q.5 1.0 8/ 6/05 1:3%6 G.Guirguis BOZ21B 3888
**+TPH (Gasoline Range) 3320 ug,/1 50.0 1.0 8/ €/05 1:3¢6 G.Guirguis §015E 38848
**TPH (Diesel Range) 1294 ugs/1l 61. 1.0 3/ 6/05 22:47 B. Yanna B015B/3510 5327

*VOLATILE ORGAMICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 g/ 6705 4:01 A. Steimle BZ60OH 5951
**tart-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/ &/05 4:01 2. Steimle 82003 5951
**Tertiary butyl alcochol 29.2 ug/l 10.Q 1.0 B/ 6/05 4:01 A, Steimle 8260B 5951
*+]1 2-Dibromcethane ND ugs/l 0.50 1.0 B/ 6/05 £:01 L. Steimle 8260B 5451
**],2~-Dichloroethane 15.3 ug/l Q.50 1.0 B/ &/05 4:01 A. Steimle 3260B 5851
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.20 ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/ €/05 4:01 A, Steimle 8260B 5951
**Ethanol WD ug/L 100. 1.0 &/ 6705 4:01 A, Steimle 8260B 5951
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/ B/05 4:01 A. Steimle 8280/85R05-77 5951
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vel Date Time BAnalyst Method

EPH B25. ml 1.00 ml B/ /05 ¥. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., c-Terphenyl 53. 52. - 132.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrek CeEIGHIOA Drive * NasnvlLLe, Tnvessse 37204
B00-763-0980 * 616-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A112093
Sample ID: MW6

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT #8. 63, - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 88, 70, - 120,
VOA Surr Toluene-de 43 78. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 103. 78, - 126.
VOA Surr, LOBFM 0. 79. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value bhelow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

The TRPH-Diesel surrogate was outside QC limits due to sample matrix.

i

i

I

M= M Oy
I
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATHON

2060 Foster CrewcHron Brive « Nasnvile, Tayyesses 37204
800-763-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10223 Lab Number: 05-A112094
Jim Chappell Sample ID: MW14
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Ccllected: 8/ 1/05

Project: 201013X Time Collected: 13:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 8/ 3/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 7:55

Report Dil Analysis BAnelysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRARBMETERS*

**Benzene 0.9G ug/l1 0.50 1.0 8/ 6/05 1:51 G.CGuirguis 80218 3888
**Ethylbenzens 0.9 ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/ B/0D5 1:51 G.Guirguis 8021B 1388
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/ 6/0% 1:51 G.Guirguis B0Z1B 3488
**Zylenes {Total) 1.8 ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/ 6/05 1:51 G.Guirguis 80218 3888
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ZB0. ug/1l 50.0 1.0 8/ &/05 1:51 G.Guirguis 8015B 3888
**TpH (Diesel Range) 2650 ug/l 53, 1.0 8/ 6/03 23:09 B, Yanna B8015B/3510 6327

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/ /05 4:24 A. Steimle 82608 5851
**fert-amyl methyl ether ND uy/L 0.50 1.0 8/ &6/05 4:24 A. Steimle 82608 5951
**Tertiary butyl alcohel ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 8/ 6/05 4:24 A. Steimle 82608 5451
**],2-Dibromcethane HD ug/l n.50 1.0 8/ 6/05 4:24 A, Steimle 8260B 5551
**%],2-Dichlorgethane 1.90 ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/ 6/05 d4:24 A, Steimle 82608 5551
**Methyl-t-butyl ether HD ug/l .50 1.0 8/ 6/03 4:24 A. Bteimle 8260B 5451
**Ethanol HD ug/L 100. 1.0 8/ 6/03 4:24 B, Steimle BZG6UB 5351
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/ 6/05 4:24 A. Steimle 8260/SR05-77 5951
Silica el Cleanup performed for TPH-DRD analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Val

Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 950. mb 1.00 mi 8/ 5/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 56. 52. - 132.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2066 Foster Crewnron Diave » NagoviuLe, Tennisses 37204
B00-763-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratcry Number: 05-2112094
Sample ID: MWI14

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 76. 63. - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 94, TO. - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-df 94, 78, - 121,
VCA Surr, 4-BFB 115, 78, - 126.
VOA Surr, DBEFM 86. 79. - 122,

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
= NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

1
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

1

Note:

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page:
aboratory Receipt Date:

800-763-0880 « 616-726-3404 Fax

8/ 3/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked,

26U Fosrer Grewguron Drive » Nasuviees, Tenvessie 37204

insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

M5/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix, Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte

**UST ANALYSISH*
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)
TPH
TPH

{Gasoline Range)
{Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRO &urr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd

VOA Surr
VOA Surr,

VO Surr,

Toluene-dg
4-BFB
UBFM

Analyte

**JST PARBMETERS**
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)
TER
TPH (Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRC Surr.,
vOA
VOR

{Gasoline Range)

a,a,a-TrT
Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
Surr Toluene-dB
VDA

Surr, 4-BEFE

VGA Surr, DBIM

units

g/l

mg/1

my/1

ng/l

mg/l

mg/l
Pecovery

%
% Rec
%

a
o)
m

23

mg/L
mg/1l
mg/l
mg/l
mg/l
g/ L
% Recovery
% Rec

% Rec

% Rec

Reo

el

Orig. Val.

AN A A A A

0.00050
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0500
0.050

Orig, Val,

0.0478
0.0458
0.0465
0.0969
0,364
0.B29

MS Val

0.0478
0.0458
0.0465
0.0969
D.884
0.829

Duplicate

0.0526
0.0494
0.0512
0.103
0.933
0.786

77.

a7,

30.

a7.

32,

Spike Conc
0,0500
0.0500
0.0500
0,100
1.00
1.00

RED

8.42
1.56
3.62
e.10
5.39
5.33

Recovery

96
82
83
37
88
83
8g
62
g8
9B
20

Limit

34.
37.
38.
33.
27,
36.

Target Range

50, -~ 140,
157.
15%,

152,

51. -
47, -
31, -
43. ~ 150.
35. - 124,
63 - 134

0o~

7B -

7B -

79 -

0.C, Batch

3888
3BEH
3888
lg8g
3888
6327
3888
5951
5951
5851
55851

130
121
126
122

{Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

IRER 05-A112059
3888 35-A112059
3888 BE-AL1205%
3888 05-A11205%
3g8s 05-A112059%
6327 blank

3888

5951

5951

5951

5951




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2960 Fostuk Greaguron Drive » Nasnviues, Tenvusser 37204
B00-765-0880 * 615-T26-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 2
..aboratory Receipt Date: 8/ 3/05

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

l Benzene mg/t 0.100 0.0B90 B9 72 - 118 3888
Benzene mg/ 1 0.100 0,0687 89 72 - 118 3888
. Benzene mg/1 0.1q0 0.09491 a0 72 -~ 118 6347
Toluene mg/ 1 0.100 0.0B71 87 12 - 119 3B8B8
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0869 B7 72 - 119 3BESR
I Ethylbenzene mg/1l 0.130 0.0889 B9 71 - 118 3888
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.10¢ Q.089g a0 71 - 119 38E8B
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 4.185 92 70 - 117 3g8e
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 3.182 91 70 - 117 3886
l TPH (Gasoline Range) mg /1 1.00 0.4884 BB 64 - 130 3888
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 0,933 93 64 - 130 3ges
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.933 93 64 — 130 3888
l TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1l 1.00 0.884 a8 64 — 130 3888
ETEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a8 63 - 134 3B88
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 74 63 - 134 KRR
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery a7 63 - 134 3888
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 14 €3 - 134 31888
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a8 63 - 134 6347
**JST PARAMETERS**
l TPH (Diesel Range) mg/ 1 1.00 0.786 79 41 - 120 6327
*+VOA PARBMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 Q.0466 93 67 - 140 5951
' tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0492 a8 68 - 134 5951
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 0.366 73 Z8 -~ 1BZ 5951
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/l 0.0500 q.0477 95 T2 - 135 5951
1,%~Dichloroethane my/l 0.0500 ¢.0403 a1 73 - 130 5951
I Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0491 98 68 - 136 5951
Ethanol mg/L 5.00 4.45% 30 48 - 164 5851
I Diisopropyl ether mg/3 0.0500 0.0443 89 6h - 140 5951



PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

286¢ FosTer GREGHTON Diive: » Nasuvinek, Tennesses 37204

roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 3
aboratory Receipt Date: 8/ 3/05
VOAR Surr 1,2-DCA-dd4 % Rec
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec
Duplicates
Analyte units Orig. Val. DPuplicate
Blank Data

Analyte

**0ST PARAMETERG*™*
Benzene
Bernizens
Benzene
Toluene
Taluene
Ethylbenzene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)
Xylenes (Total)
TFH (Gasoline Range)
TPH {(Gasoline Range)
TPH {(Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT
**VOR PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether
tert-amyl methyl ether
Tertiary butyl alcohol
1,2-Dibromoethans
1,2-bichloroethane

Methyl-t-butyl ether

Blank Value

Units

800-763-0DB0 * 615-726-3404 Fax

70
18
18
74

C.

130
121
126
1z2

Bal:ch

72

90

g5

a2

Limit Q.
Analyzed

{.C. Batch Date

AN N AN
o0 0 o O O o OO D O

I

Py

16,
B85,

Fas
Lo T R o T o T e ]

00050
LD00S0
.Q0030
L0005
D005
.oos
L0005
Lgoos
D008
Q500
(500
L0580

00027
. 00030
00428
, 00023
L0003
LD00z3

mg /1
mg/1
mg,/1
mg/l
mg/1
mg/l
mg/l
mg/l
g/,

mg/1

mg/l
mg/ )
% Recovery
% Recovery

% Recovery

mg /1
g/,
mg/1
ng /1
mg /1
mg/1

3888
39849
6347
3888
3888
3888
3888
3888
3888
3888
3888
6327
3888
3888
6347

5951
5951
5951
5951
5951
5951

8/
8/
8/
8/
8/
8/
8/
a/
8/
8/
8/
8/
8/
8/
8/

8/
a/
a/
8/
8/
8/

5/05
5/05
a/05
5/05
5/05
5705
5/05
5/05
5/05
5/05
5/05
6/05
3/05
5/05
8/05

/05
&/05
&/05
&/05
/05
&/05

5951
5951
5551
5951

Sample Dup'd

Time Analyzed

109
24
147
109

23:24

e e

Ht
124
109
124
=09
:24
156
109
124
H

142
242
s42
=42
;42
:42



Test/America

2960 Fosrer CReiGHTON Drivis * NasnviuLe, TenNesses 37204
800-763-0980 » §515-726-3404 Fax

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 4
I.aboratory Receipt Date: 8/ 3/05

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Ethanol < 06,0307 mg/L 5951 8/ 6/05 1:42
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 masl 5951 8/ &/05 1:47
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA~d4 96. % Rec 5951 8/ 6/0% 1:42
VDA Surr Toluensa-di 51, % Rec 5951 a/ 6/05 1:42
VOB Surr, 4-BFB 105. % Rec 5851 8/ 6/05 1:42
VOA Surr, DBFM 9. % Rec 5951 8/ 6/05 1:42

# = Value cutside Laboralbory historical or method prescribed OC limits.

End of Report for Project 425113



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATIQN

e[

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__8/3/05 Accessioned By:__ James D. Jacobs

a%n
Log-in PE}S# ignature

1. Temperature of Cooler when trisged: __ 0.4/  Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?........... e, eretinrvan e ranany Vieen @....NO....NA
a. I yes, how many and where; / /‘- o I

3. Were custody Seals 0 CONEAMEIS?......orvrvvumseumsmmnnsesenessssesssessrss sessns essssommeeeeseeeeessseesomens @..YES...NA

4,  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correcily?, ..,

................ sressrsee e f YES.GNOLLNA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?........., treenrarasens ARt rrar i it et e e b rarranes wnuNOLLUNA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?.......c.... etsrasrianenrraaans @SN 0...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate placeT...oovvcicnenniennes rrrerereenrnanas @...NO...NA
§. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice {direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( LU SO @ NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., 12 () ¥ S ES,..NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody [1ET21 5 SHNPRRRTPIN Pravernsessas @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysls requested?........... S iereraneastnnensrarnnnee @...N\D...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?.....oovinvranreeeriecsine. ersisesni e e saane crsrerastnn @...NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vIaEZ.... .o eoereensvessssscsns @..YES...NA
15, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each cODtAIBEr?.........c.eeereen..... aremeserierrnanns @...NO...NA
16, Were correct preservatives used?.....oocuveuniereenneee S e s e ae Sresenvaresane woer {YESL.NG...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?....................... et s eseeesseasenen cerrrenerasaseene NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex oaly) and Name of Courier below:

0598

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments beiow:

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Coaoler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page 1_ of __t1__
Tesu meri C a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMabil Engineer Jennifer Sediachek
ALLTUL IV Address: 601 N.McDowell Bivd Telophone Number (510) 547-8196
(615) 726-0177 4251 1 3 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #-38%6-gPy s/ OPIK
Nashville Division Project Manager Jim Chappell PG #: 4505891268
2960 Foster Creigliwn Telephona Number: (707) 766-2010 Facility ID # 7-3006
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 201013X Globat ID# T0600100552
M bf! Sampler Name: (Prlnt)_s 4P’ e f (% M fes Site Address 720 High Street
ExconMobil Sampler Signature: — City, State Zip Oakiand, California 94601
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
24 hour [ 172 hour EoFReport |7 A OXys = MTBE, ETBE, TBA, TAME, DIPE, 1,2- 2
™" |oca, EDB ol o |lole(8{%|2]2
[ 48 hour {196 hour FAX Results ! 0 0 o o W =) @
=] o ol >|clo
8 day il I D D R T D -
- 1l o x| < wlc
HHHHEFEHEHEIEE:
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = Sl - |o{=S]8|~|>{O
6 VOAS/ 2
MW 15~/ -2 1445 HClinone| ams | X x| x | x xi x| zjese
/5 BVOAS 2 )
Mw2 /S HClinone! ames | X x] x [ x X X 99}
j IS 6 VOAS] 2
MW3 1 X HClnone| ames | X X| X | X X X 992
i — GVOAs! 2
Mws V (5. 00 HClnone| amss | X X[ X |X X X 073
” 6VOAS 2
W14 G-/ ][50 HCinane| amBs | X x| x | x X x| |Wzkoy
Relinquished by: 5 [" & ; Time & “z7,r Received by: 7( - 0{7 . Time Laboratory Comments: '
Temperature Upon Receipt: 0q<
$72 5 Sample Containers Intact? Y&
Re"nqwsh“)by- Date g’z p 5"' e / f’& Raceived by TestAmerica: %f)ﬂ fime 25 VOAs Free of Headspace? \&3—
' N/



ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION




:‘Z.?ﬁ’ f ﬁ} SHIPPER NO, L&i&m,_

achnawisdge that u bt of | msind o]
l THIS MEMGH.A.NDUM rn?ﬁvmﬁxﬁmbmihmﬁmmw. Hﬂ-l?n.nml l':?;'l] o ra-nm!.m CARRIER NO.

RECEIVED, nubject |0 e classiiealions and taifts in sffect on the dats of the camier of the dasorod In S Crigined Gill of Lading, _'
RONMENTAL RESOL UTIONS e r—— Gt =S

E OF CARRIER) (SCAC) PATE
o ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNDLOSIES nopp FROM e ;

SIGNEE m.i BAY Eﬁ‘ﬁe& SHIFPER —

) E T8
- - EAST PALD ALTO O84S —
'TINAW.}N STATE P ORIGIN STATE zIP
U.S. BOT Hazmat Reg. No. VEHICLE NUMBER

IOUTE:

cAD 99! wil oo

WO,
HIPPING

) "WEIGHT
LINIT Hi

S ; i ; : ! Class ‘HARGES Check
Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions (Subject to AT O HARGE i

Aie (For carris 58 only)| oo i
correction) Rate (For carigt use enly) | column

[GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGSE WaTER

PROFILE: 301560

HANDLING ConE,___ O |
RECEIVED BY: (s o O ElSloOL i
£ <Yy y S
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES Mo " / » / .
[\ T 2]
PO ~ Vv J
EWRS - il

STORENAME 7 2 & /7 ' 57 ~
STORE ADDRESS. =/ 47 o/

EMIT G.0.D. TO: C.0.D. Fee:
RESS: COD AMT: $ prepaip [
s % STATE ZIP cotect [ $
¥ the shipment moves between two poris by a canmier by water, the law Subject to Section 7 of conditions of applicable bill of lading, i this | TOTAL
6 that the bill of lading shall state whether it is “camier's or shipper's | shipment is to be delivered 1o the consignee withaut recourse on the :
ht”. cangignor, the conslgnor shall sign the following statement: CHARGES: $
. - where the rale is dependent on value, shippers are required to state The camier shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
fy in wrlting the agreed or declared valus of the property. f'EIQhFI_ and all other lawful charges. Fraigit Prapaid Eggck box
Iha agmeed of declared valus of the praperty Is hereby specifically stated by h-u:m “ﬂtm" o beE 3
1o be not exceeding per g o oy In okl collect

.mmmw-wmndmmmadahdlritHnlmmummwmhmmrwmnamumqmmmu oonlerns of packages uriknren),

, i and destined au indicated abtove, which sald company (e word company baing undenstood Bwoughoul fhis contract &s meaning any pamon o comptetion in possession of the proparty under tha
hgﬂﬂIﬂmwHm-lmﬁﬂmmmﬂddemum.Hmn-:rwnmau‘wIummlm.nm-rmmwﬂmmunmm»mmm.uumwdnmmwﬂud

Lot any wﬂwm‘!'ﬂﬂfiwwﬂlﬂd'ﬂlﬂbmlﬂdllinlam;llmlIIln'tﬁhim‘nﬂlldhnl1‘.!ang.rnlmm,m-wwmhbﬂmmmrmmb‘mwﬂn
wliSona nof prohibited by lav, whather printed or wrilien, hirein contsned (as specified In Appendin B la Part 1085) which ar harsby sgrasd 1o by the shipper anel sccapied for himaed and his asigna

is to certify that the above-named malerials are properly classified, described, peckaged, marked, end |abeled, and “
r condition for fransportation according to the applicable reguiations of the Depariment of Transportation PER:
EXXON MORBIL REFINING & SUPPLIES ERUVIBONMINTAL BRECOLLTIOND

rEH: CARRIER:

. =
:/1{"’47-:‘5-#5/.-:.;/ /‘r_.r‘.f“_f"/ﬁ-rz,/ F'EF“::Z-%’%;
la-,a'r'ﬁ' S— T e oate. 5~ 5 - < J

R MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
E EEHECTI'EEY mﬁigggs & BQD-?EBJ.FAB INCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)

with "X o Huanrdoos Mabartiel s delfired w The Dapariman of Tiamporiason I
m"""ﬁ.’;‘m ol Hammious Sinrai. Thnnué'llmmﬂm-mm o
L ‘_mﬁ- oh Bifla ol Ladngs per Socion 172501 and 1772.208(b)
PGl (g W et

Ed
nuch waisrial 11-BLC-D4 (Rev, 1t§0é} B3



